> 4

HHTGET () FT FEET, F g v dar W 3R 3Ty e
0/0 THE COMMISSIONER (APPEALS), CENTRAL GST & EXCISE,

gfadta aa, St v & s@e 7 2" Floor, GST Bhavan,

™ FF {1 U3, /Race Course Ring Road,

TSAE / Rajkot — 360 001

Tele Fax No. 0281 —2477952/2441142
Email: cexappealsrajkot@gmail.com

IS 3/ €. @ g@ny - ‘

& AT [ BIEd AT / A IR | / ‘ IEGICH
Appeal / File No. 0.1.0. No. : Date
V2/171/RAJ/2017 DC/JAM/R-438/2016-17 10-02-2017

T HNT HIG FEIT (Order-In-Appeal No.):

RAJ-EXCUS-000-APP-052-2018-19 .
I FH A | e 040018 ST & B alE /

Date of Order: Date of issue: 01.05.2018
ﬁ Passed by Shri Gopi Nath, Additional Director General (Audit), Ahmedabad Zonal Unit,
Ahmedabad.

HEREAT HEAT 6/0%6-F.3.9. (WAL ReAid t6.90.2080 & Ty 9 NS e 3mewr @
09R0%6-TH.EY. fFH t6.22.30%0 F IFEOT A, A AN ¥, IW FEHRF iR, g
Siee Y H foca HfAE ooy #T aRIcy, HAT 3G Yo HRATA cquy B o 9 &
3T got T I F Tt F Y NG A F 31T F 30T Wity F &7 A g
frar T 8.

In pursuance to Board’s Notification No. 26/2017-C.Ex.(NT) dated 17.10.217 read
with Board’s Order No. 05/2017-ST dated 16.11.2017, Shri Gopi Nath, Additional Director
General of Audit, Ahmedabad Zonal Unit, Ahmedabad has been appointed as Appellate
Authority for the purpose of passing orders in respect of appeals filed under Section 35 of
Central Excise Act, 1944 and Section 85 of the Finance Act, 1994,

T R IJgad/ FgFd e/ 3UIF/ FEah INMIFA, Foald 301G Yo/ VI, TFADIE /| AR
J IR | gEgRT SRR S A e F ghowe: / T -
Arising out. of above mentioned OIO issued by Additional/Joint/Deputy/Assistant
@ Commissioner, Central Excise / Service Tax, Rajkot / Jamnagar / Gandhidham

3] IfFFAT & UTAaer & #1H U9 9ar /Name 8 Address of the Appellants & Respondent :-

1.M/s Jamnagar Electric & Machinery Co., Punjab Nation Bank Street, Ranjit Road,
Jamnagar,

S0 FRAE) ¥ AT FS AR WEAATAT ald A IUGET WOGRT [ WEeOT & §E
31diel G Y FHhaT gl | .

Any person aggrieved by this Order-in-Appeal may file an appeal to the appropriate authority
in the following way. ‘

(A) O ew FA 3G Y Ud Faret dielly SR & i 3l FRI 3IE ek
3ARTA ,1944 7 4y 35B ¥ add U9 Rea yf@fREw, 1994 #Hr arr 86 & e
fAtafld aeE 1 o7 I & U/ _

Appeal to Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal under Section 35B of CEA, 1944
/ Under Section 86 of the Finance Act, 1994 an appeal lies to:-

)  aeleer Aedih ¥ wEEud W AR WA Yok, Feeyd ScUle Yoh U4 [ARRT el
~TATOEoT $7 AW 9, 3€¢ sdlid o 2, 3 F. R®A, 75 &odl, @ 1 ol gy 1/
The special bench of Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal of West Block No. 2,
R.K. Puram, New Delhi in all matters relating to classification and valuation.

() IRET aRedE 1(a) & gaw v 3t F remar AF T 7dd @A Yok, FET 3cUE Yo 0T
mmmm(m)ﬁmmm,;aﬁmmwmm
IEHCIEIG- 3¢oots T &I SN =IfRT 1/ ;

To the West regional bench of Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal (CESTAT) at,

2nd Floor, Bhaumali Bhawan, Asarwa Ahmedabad-380016 in case of appeals other than as
mentioned in para- 1(a) above




(iti) e FARRERTT & TR I TEIT A & AU SO 3 ek (3idien) e, 2001,
& 57 6 % 3cda PUiRd BT T YuT BEA-3 W aR wfadl 3 gor fear omen @fw | st &
FH Y FH TH W & Y, el 300G YoF D OAGT A H A 3R IR0 IAT AT, IC 5
WG AT Y FH, 5 @ FTIC I7 50 A FIC JF HUAT 50 AW WU G HEwm § A FAw
1,000/~ ¥4, 5,000/~ FT 3r&@r 10,000/~ F9¥ I AR ST Yoeh B i HorwaT A
ook W I, Hetad AT SARIOHOT i Al & Hgrdd Uoer & w7 § e off
drdfererer & & §% ganrT o @ifha % 3T ganT R FeT AT | HEfhd g & e,
do Fr 39 @ # gen aifRe SET w3y Farnfeeter S o Rud & ) wEe e
(¥ 3R & T 397 & @I 500/- TIC H1 AR Yook STHAT AT 9T U/

The appeal to the Appellate Tribunal shall be filed in quadruplicate in form EA-3 / as
prescribed under Rule 6 of Central Excise (Appeal) Rules, 2001 and shall be accompanied
against one which at least should be accompanied by a fee of Rs. 1,000/- Rs.5000/-,
Rs.10,000/- where amount of duty demand/inferest/penalty/refund is upto 5 Lac., 5 Lac to
50 Lac and above 50 Lac respeciively in the form of crossed bank draft in favour of Asst.
Registrar of branch of any nominated public sector bank of the place where the bench of an

nominated public sector bank of the place where the bench of the Tribunal is situated.
Application made for grant of stay shall be accompanied by a fee of Rs. 500/-
atﬁ')a’ra FORMAHOT & HHET 3{317»7

ded IaATa#A, 1994 & 4T 86(1) & 3Hadd Haraw
B)  Grprardh, 1994, & e 9(1) & dea WeRa g9 S.1.-5 & AR fadt & I o7 TN Ud 3T
ey o ewr & fawg diel v a2 g, 30 9fd @y A "ol oy (I & Ua gid weferd
g TifiRw) 3R 37 ¥ FH7 @ FA UF Uld & A, gl YRl AT &A1 &7 AT 3R s@amar
a1 SHIAT, AU 5 W AT IEH KA, 5 G FYTC AT 50 W IV AF 3¥ar 50 G T §
IRF ¢ ar FER: 1,000/~ T, 5,000/- T 3ET 10,000/ T H FuiRa sav e & uiy
Hoesr Y i gew &1 e, weft ardelir sarnfteor & amar & were o L)
mﬁmsﬁaﬁﬁmm%aﬁaﬁmmﬁm@ahmmmmmlwﬁy
3T F SEIAI, A 6T 37 AT F g7 WRT g T el warnfetor $r emar fRya §
T HERT (B ) & AT IEA-0F F W 500/~ $90 F IR ek ST ST g )/

The appeal under sub section (1) of Section 86 of the Finance Act, 1994, to the Appellate
Tribunal Shall be filed in quadrua}ilhcate in Form S.T.5 as prescribed under Rule 9(1) of the
Service Tax Rules, 1994, and Shall be accompanied by a copy of the order appealed a%alnst
(one of which shall be certified copy) and should be accompanijed by a fees of Rs. 1000/-
where the amount of service tax & interest demanded & penalty levied of Rs. 5 Lakhs or less,
Rs.5000/- where the amount of service tax & interest demanded & penalty levied is more
than five lakhs but not exceeding Rs. Fifty Lakhs, Rs.10,000/- where the amount of service
tax & interest demanded & penalty levied is more than fifty Lakhs rupees, in the form of
crossed_bank draft in favour of the Assistant Registrar of the bench of nominated Public
Sector Bank of the place where the bench of Tribunal is situated. / Application made for
grant of stay shall be accompanied by a fee of Rs.500/-.

() e sffeaTs, 1994 #r arT 86 & IT-RT (2) UG (2A) & 3T gor Iy I, Ao
frramarel, 1994, & A¥a 9(2) va 9(2A) & dgd HeiRa 997 S.T.-7 & i o Tl vg 39& @y
I, FE ICUIG o AT HYFT (3, FET 3o fesh &aRT wia e i gfaar
Hordel Y (A § U Ui YOI gl aifew) AR 3MYFT T WErs YT IRAT 3Urged,
Wm%ﬁlm,ﬁmmﬁwﬁﬁmﬁmwmraﬁmmrﬁ
gfe off a1y H Fordd e gl |/

The appeal under sub section (2) and (2A) of the section 86 the Finance Act 1994, shall bg .
filed in For ST.7 as prescribed under Rule 96(2) & 9(2A) of the Service Tax Rules, 1994 ana%
=shall be accompanied by a copy of order of Commissioner Central Excise or Commissioner,
Central Excise E‘\ppeals) (one of which shall be a certified copy) and copy of the order passed
by the Commissioner authorizing the Assistant Commissioner or Deputy Commissioner of
Central Excise/ Service Tax to file the appeal before the Appellate Tribunal.

W) e e, FET 309G Yod O JaE I wiReRer (@€e) & gty et & A F S
3eule Yok IRATH 1944 1 ORT 350% & 3icwed, S v facchw sfafeee, 1994 $r arr 83 &
T FarET @ o S S §, 38 IR & ufa ey wieRer F i aRa W 3auie
YeH/GAT F AR & 10 G (10%), 99 AT 0 SfAT faarfed &, ar S, S@ Fae St

g, @ HIAE fRar ame, g & 39 9RT & Aadd ST % S aren 3nfEa & O &
T FIT F 3 o B

FeUT 3e1G Yok TG [ & I “ART BRe 10 e A e anfdrer §

(i) aRT 11 & & 3idetd A

(ii) JAdT FAAT Fr off 7% e iRy

(i) YA9C FAT AT F AIH 6 & AN 2T A

- i AF 6 30 URT & giaune faedlT (6. 2) AfRfagd 2014 F 3RE @ 99 e e

TR & FHeT TAaRrehe Teere el ud 3idier & o] w18 g/

For an appeal to be filed before the CESTAT, under Section 35F of the Central Excise Act,
1944 which is also made applicable to Service Tax under Section 83 of the Finance Act, 1994,
an appeal against this order shall lie before the Tribunal on payment of 10% of the duty
demanded where duty or duty and penalty are in dispute, or penalt%, where penalty alone is in
dispute, provided the amount of pre-deposit payable would be subject to a ceiling of Rs. 10

Crores,
Under Central Excise and Service Tax, “Duty Demanded” shall include :
i) amount determined under Section 11 D;
1) amount of erroneous Cenvat Credit taken;
= iiy) amount payable under Rule 6 of the Cenvat Credit Rules

- provided further that the provisions of this Section shall not apply to the stay
application and appeals Bending before any appellate authority prior to the commencement of
the Finance (No.2} Act, 2014.



(©)

()

(1)

(i)

(iv)

v)

e

(D)

(E)

(F)

Q)

HRA TP F TANGTT HTdgT :

Revision %%plication to Government of India: .
3H IR I GoRIGTOT AMAd =iiai@a et &, ST 3eug ge IfARTH, 1994 &1 ury
35EE & 9o Wi & 3ddd 3oy @R, SNG TR, a0 3des S, fed Hared, Torg
faarar, =iel #ier, Shast & o719+, Tae A1, 75 Reel-110001, @ fFar Sem @ifge) [

A revision application lies to the Under Secretary, to the Government of India, Revision
Application Unit, Ministry of Finance, Department of Revenue, 4th Floor, Jeevan Dee

Building, Parliament Street, New Delhi-110001, under Section 35EE of the CEA 1944 ig
respect of the following case, governed by first proviso to sub-section (1) of Section-35B ibid:

afe Aer & HAT Aurer & e A, SIET THAE R A H R FREnE § HER IF F T

& R ar R e FRARE A1 T R $1ER I ¥ @Y SiER I W & SN, a1 R

im@ﬁm%m#m%ww%dm,%mmﬁmﬁﬂhmaﬁﬁm%@w
AT FY/

In case of any loss of goods, where the loss occurs in transit from a factory to a warehouse or

to another factory or Irom one warehouse to another during the course of processing of the
goods in a warehouse or in storage whether in a factory or in a warehouse

R & X fRel Tsg A1 849 W A X W@ oA F Rk F wgwa we aw w oy oS
FA 3G Yooh F P (Re) & A& F, o 9IRa & aeX Rl usg 1 &8 & Wi d ar=h §)
/

In case of rebate of duty of excise on goods exported to any country or territory outside India
of on excisable material used in the manufacture of the goods which are exported to any
country or territory outside India.

Il 3cure Yok HT A U fSa7 ARG & qeT, AT AT ST Aol e Bear amr gy /

In case of goods exported outside India export to Nepal or Ehutan, without payment of duty.

gAfaa 3cue & 3culee Yo & oA F T S 3 Fhie 39 FUEEH ud sud e
HAUE ¥ ded A B oS ¥ 3N T ke o snged (i) & e@nr faed AR (7L 2),
1998 @I &T 109 & garr foad fir 78 alig 3ryar gaiafe 9t ar 91i¢ & afa e v g

Credit of any duty allowed to be utilized towards pagment of excise duty on final products
under the provisions of this Act or the Rules made there under such ord}ér is }gassed by the
[(\Iotmrlnéggoner (Appeals) on or after, the date appointed under Sec. 109 of the Fi

ct, .

IUFT HN9EsT I A UiddT YIT HEAT EA-8 A, S 1 I 3cuied e (3 HaeEen,
2001, & T\ 9 & 3idd RS §, 5@ smy & @9vor & 3 #1F & e & Sl Ao |
IRFA HIAGA & | A 3TN T HNT NS & Wi Homer & e AT T & S
3cu1g ek AR, 1944 &Y uRr 35-EE & ded Ui e &1 erel & e & dt
TR-6 i 9TI Herder &1 SN ATl /

The above aé)pl_ication shall be made in duplicate in Form No. EA-8 as specified under Rule, 9
of Central Excise (AI()ipeals) Rules, 2001 within 3 months from the dafe on which the order
sought to be appealed against is communicated and shall be accompanied by two copies each
of the QIO and Order-In-Appeal. It should also be accompanied by a copy of TR-6 Challan
evidencing payment of prescribed fee as prescribed under Section 35-EE of CEA, 1944, under
Major Head of Account.

YEIETOT Jde & W Rl P ges $ sl & ael @i | .
STl Hoe WA U T FIT AT SAW A G A §YY 200/- F AR AT 00 3 AR Heret
A Tk @ §9F § SIET & df §99 1000 -/ FT P HAT AT |

The revision application shall be accompanied by a fee of Rs. 200/- where the amount
involved in Rupees One Lac or less and Rs. 1000/* where the amount involved is more than
Rupees One Lac.

g 30 I A FS FqF RN F FARY § A TAF HA FEY F AT Yk B aErare, SugFRT
T U AT AT AR 56 a2 F @) gU o & fAwr 9 e @ sue & Qv quiieafa ey
FAMAFOT A TH AT T FAT WHR H U AcA fFAr Sar & |/ In case, if the order

covers various numbers of order- in Original, fee for each 0.1.O. should be paid in the
aforesaid manner, not withstanding the fact that the one appeal to the Appellant Tribunal or
the one application to the Central Govt. As the case may be, 1is filled to avoid scriptoria work if
excising Ii)s. 1 lakh fee of Rs. 100/~ for each.

IR e gek HRPEHA, 1975, F qH-l F AR A NN TF TP AR H
gfy W EIRE 6.50 TR H AR eF fhe o9 gl wige] /

One copy of application or O.1.O. a8 the case may be, and the order of the adjudicatin
alflltChorigyshall %%ar a court fee stamp of Rs. 6.50 ag prescribed under Schedule-] i terms o
the Court Fee Act, 1975, as amended.

AT Ueh, FAT 3G YeF U QA HNNT sqrnEaRer (w afY) Hasrad, 1982 # aftlg
UG 3T GETRIdT AT B AT ST ara s B iR s earer Inef¥a fRar arar €1/

Attention is also invited to the rules covering these and other related matters contained in the
Customs, Excise and Service Appellate Tribl.%nal (Procedure) Rules, 1982.

g T MRS & dd e W e s, g 3R adieas gauEt F A,
Fhedt RAsnliT d9asT www.cbec.gov.in & FHA & | /

For the elaborate, detailed and latest provisions relating to filing of appeal to the higher
appellate authority, the appellant may refer to the Departmental website www.cbec.gov.in

nance (No.2)




4 F.No. V2/171/RAJI2017

ORDER IN APPEAL

This order arises out of the appeal filed by M/s Jamnagar Electric and Machinery
Company, Punjab National Bank Street, Ranjit Road, Jamnagar (hereinafter referred to
as ‘“the appellant”’) against the Order In Original No. DC/JAM/R-438/2016-17
dated 10.02.2017 (hereinafter referred to as the “impugned order”) passed by the Deputy
Commissioner, Central Excise, Jamnagar (hereinafter referred to as the “Adjudicating
Authority”).

2. Briefly stated the facts of the case are as under:-

(i) The appellant are registered as service provider and holding service tax
registration No. AADFJ4126FST001 and filed refund claim of Rs.3,66,209/-
(Service Tax of Rs. 3,36,664/- and interest of Rs. 29,545/-), on account of retrospective
exemptions granted to the services provided to the government departments and local
authorities, as provided in Section-102 of the Finance Act, 1994, as amended vide Section
159 of the Finance Act,2016. The said claim was filed on 10.11.2016 alongwith documents
as detailed at Para-02 of the impugned order. However, the same found lacking with the
documents/information as detailed at Para-04 of the impugned order and hence, for the
said deficiencies, it appeared that the said refund claim was required to be rejectad.
Accordingly, a Show Cause Notice dated 22.12.2016 asking them as to why the Refund
Application filed by them for Rs. 3,66,209/- should not be rejected under the provisions of
Section 11B of the Central Excise Act, 1944 read with Section 83 of the Finance Act, 1994
and why the amount if any sanctioned, should not be transferred to consumer weifaie
fund as per the provisions of section 11B and 12C of the Central Excise Act, 1944 read
with section 83 of the Finance Act, 1994.

(ii) The Adjudicating Authority under the impugned order rejected the refund of
service tax and interest paid on delayed payment of service tax, totally amounting to
Rs.3,66,209/- under the provisions of Section 102 of the Finance Act, 1994 read with
Section 11B of the Central Excise Act, 1944 as made applicable to service tax matter
under Section 83 of the Finance Act, 1994, on the various issues Viz. ‘Works Contract
Services not covered under Section 102 of the Act, ‘Claiming of abatement, ‘Non-
payment of stamp duty’, ‘non-submission of RA Bill for one of the Contract Valued
Rs.5,00,000/-, “ Non mentioning of payment of service tax in ST-3 returns’, 'no provision
for refund of interest’ , as well as on the grounds of unjust enrichment. Thus, both on
merits as well as on the grounds of unjust enrichment, the claim was rejected under the

ah,~

impugned order.



5 , F.No.V2/171/RAJI2017

3. Being aggrieved by the above impugned order, the appellant has filed an appeal

followed with written submission dated 28.12.2017, on the grounds as interalia mentioned
under.

(i) The appellant claimed the refund in respect of the service tax paid on the
contracts of the construction to the Government for which the work orders/agreements
have been entered into before 01.03.2015 which are retrospectively exempted from the
levy service tax as per the special provisions under Section 102 of the Finance Act, 1994.
The appellant duly complied with the provisions of the newly inserted special section 102
to the Finance Act, 1994 read with section 11B of the Central Excise Act, 1944. Therefore,

rejecting the claim of the refund of the service tax without considering the under lying law
and the document submitted by the appellant, is bad in law.

(ii) The Adjudicating Authority erred on fact and in law in contending that the
appellant has provided taxable services and paid the service tax under the Category of
“Works Contract Service” which is not falling within the ambit of Section 102 of the Finance
Act, 1994.

(iii) The Adjudicating Authority erred on fact and in law by contending that the
appellant has not specified as how and under what provisions the deduction @60% is
claimed while paying the service tax on these services and thereby, failed to give proper
justification that the amount was correctly paid towards the services provided to the
government during the period 01.04.2015 to 29.02.2016 in respect of contract entered into
prior to 01.03.2015, in as much as no correlation details in respect of services charged and
service tax paid thereon.

(iv) The Adjudicating Authority erred on fact and in law by contending that the
claim failed in proper re-conciliation with RA Bills and the relevant contract agreement,
only on the basis of the facts that the appellant submitted Certificate dated 01.05.2015
issued by the service receipient Government o‘rganisation instead of the bill in respect of
services provided for Rs.5,00,000/- to Indian Navy.

(v) The Adjudicating Authority erred on fact and in law in contendi.ng that none
of the contract agreements contained details of stamp duty paid thereon and it is

mandatory criteria prescribed under section 102 of the Finance Act, 1994.

(vi) . The Adjudicating Authority erred on fact and in law in contending that
ST-3 Returns for the period from April-2015 td September-2015, no service tax payment
appeared in respect of the service tax declared jin the said return.

(vii) The Adjudicating Authority has erred in law and fact regarding the non-
admissibility of the refund claim of the interest of Rs.29,545/- on the delayed payment of
Service Tax which is admissible as per Section 11B of Central Excise Act, made

applicable to service tax vide Section 83 of Finance Act, 1944. w\




6 F.No. V2/171/RAJI2017

(viii)  On unjust enrichment it is contended that -

e The Adjudicating Authority has erred in fact and in law by rejecting the claim of
refund of service tax on the grounds that in the agreement/tender with MES
specifically provides for the reimbursement of new levies and the amount of
refund is not lying as ‘Service Tax Receivable’ in the Balance Sheet. Against
that the appellant submitted the Certificate from MES(Service Recipient)
confirming that no refund of service tax on respective bill given to the
appellant.

o The Adjudicating Authority has erred in fact and in law in not considering the
relevant documents submitted by the appellant on time to time which includes
Affidavit of the Appellant firm, CA Certificate and Certificate of service recipient
Government Organisation in order to prove that the appellant has neither
ch’arged nor been reimbursed nor the burden of service tax has been passed
on to the service recipients and contended that the appellant failed to prove
that the incidence of duty has not been passed on to any other person and

thereby, failed to pass the Doctrine of ‘Unjust enrichment’.

¢ Without prejudice to any of the grounds of appeal stated as above, the
appellant contended that when the appellant has proved with the documentary
proofs about the payment of the service tax out of its pocket only and the
incidence of tax not passed on to any other person, now the onus is on the
Adjudicating Authority to prove with evidences that the same has been passed
on to the other person. However, no such evidences were adduced or forth
coming from revenue showing that the appellant had passed incidence of tax

to the service recipient, and hence, the appellant.is entitled for the refund.

4. Hearing was held on 28.12.2017 wherein Shri Bharat R. Ozha, Chartered
Accountant appeared on behalf of the appellant and reiterated the grounds of appeal and

also submitted additional submission dated 28.12.2017 for consideration.

5. | have carefully gone through the facts of the case on records, grounds of the appeal
memorandum, written submission and oral submission made at the time of personal

hearing. | take up the appeal for the final decision.

6. The appellant claimed to have entered into agreement with the various Government
Departments like Military Engineering Services, Air Force Station, Jamnagar and Indian

Navy, Valsura, Jamnagar to provide works contract services, the details of the works

Bty



7 ‘ F.No. V2[171/RAJI2017

undertaken for the Government under the said agreements are as under.

Recplent | ComactNo. | | TypeotWor
Military  Engineering | CE[AFIG/JAM/30 of 2013-14 | Provision of over ground orr with
Services (MES). | dated 17.09.2013 blast protection at 24 end
Garrison Engineer between BP No. 37 and“38 at Air
(AF), Air Force Station, Force Station, Jamnagar
Jamnagar CWE (AF} BHUJ/JAM/90 OF | Special repair to Samrat auditorium

2014-15 dated 15.01.2014 hall at Air Force Station, Jamnagar
Garrison Engineer (l) | CE(NW)/KOCHI/40 OF 2013-14 | Addition/Alteration and Special
Navy, Indian Navy | dated 14.02.2015 Repairs to certain Sailor in living
Station, Valsura, accommodations (Bldg No. P -
Jamnagar ‘ 266, P - 267 and P — 322 at Indian
, Navy  Station  {INS),  Valsurg,

| Jamnagar

The above mentioned services provided to the Government in relation to the construction
work, was exempted vide entry 12(a) and 12(f) of Mega Exemption Notification No.
25/2012 dated 20.06.2012, applicable from 01.07.2012 under the new levy of negative list
based service tax. However, these exemption entries of Notification No. 25/2012-ST were
deleted vide the Finance Act, 2015 and accordingly, a Notification No. 06/2015-ST dated
01.03.2015 issued for withdrawal of the said exemption. Hence, with effect from 1% April
2015, services provided to the Government, a Local Authority or a Governmental Authority
in respect of construction, erection, commissioning, installation, completion, fitting ouit,
repair, maintenance, renovation or alteration of a civil structure or any original works
meant predominantly for use other than for commerce, industries, or any other business or
profession and or a structure meant predominantly for use as educational, clinical, art or
cultural establishment became taxable. Accordingly, the apbellant claimed to have paid
service tax on bills raised from 01.04.2015 for abovementioned services (under the
category of Works Contract Services) provided to various government departments under
the contract claimed to have entered into with them prior to 1% March, 2015. Such service
tax is aggregating to Rs. 3,36,664/- on bills raised during the period from 01.04.2015 to
29.02.2016 and interest amounting to Rs. 29,545/-), on delayed payment of such service
tax under the above mentioned contracts. Through the Finance Act, 2016, the exemption
in respect of such construction related services provided to the government etc. has been
restored to. Accordingly, Notificatibn No. 9/2016-ST dated 01.03.2016 has been issued to
amend notification 25/2012-ST dated 20.06.2012 so as to insert entry 12A, to exempt
above stated services in respect of which contract has been entered”into prior to
1%t March, 2015. However, in respect of such services provided and bills raised by the
assessee during the period from 01.04.2015 to 29.02.2016 (both days inclusive) to the
Government, Local Authority, Governmental Authority etc., on which the service tax had

been paid by the service provider due to withdrawn of the exemption entry of

b




8 F.No. V2/[171/RAJI2017

Notification no. 25/2012-ST ibid which was operative during that period, a new provision —
Section 102 has been inserted through the Finance Act, 2016, to grant the refund of the
said service tax paid on such services during that period. Therefore, the appellant claimed
refund of Rs.3,66,209/- (Service Tax of Rs. 3,36,664/- and interest of Rs. 29,545/-), paid
by them in respect of the services provided to the government during the FY 2015-16 as
per newly introduced Section 102 of the Finance Act, 1994.

7. | find that there is no dispute that the provisions of Section 102 of the Finance Act,
1994 provided for the refund of service tax paid in respect of service provided to the
Government under the specified categories i.e. construction, erection, commissioning,
installation, completion, fitting out, repair, maintenance, renovation or alteration for the
purpose specified in the provisions. There is also no dispute that the nature of services
provided by the appellant is the construction services to the Government and Local
Authority during the FY 2015-16 and the said services were exempted till 31.03.2015
(.e upto FY 2014-15) as per entry No. 12 of Mega Exemption Notification
No. 25/2012-ST. However, the Adjudicating Authority under the impugned order had
rejected the said refund claim both on merits as well as on the grounds of unjust
enrichment. The appellant had vehemently contended as interalia mentioned at Para-3
above. Thus, issue for decision before me is to decide whether the refund rejected by the
Adjudicating Authority under the impugned order is legally sustainable or not. Now, | take

up each issues on which refund is rejected under the impugned order, for decision.

8. The Adjudicating Authority at para-15 of the impugned order has observed that the
appellant provided taxable service and paid service tax under the category of “Works
Contract Service” which is not falling within the ambit of Section 102 of the Finance Act,
1994; that the said Section 102 ibid provides for refund of service tax paid in respect of
specified services viz. construction, erection, commissioning, installation, completion,
fitting out , repair, maintenance, renovation or alteration for the purpose of as specified
under the said Section 102 ibid and when the service provided by the appellant is
under the category of “Works Contract Service”, which is not falling within the ambit of
Section 102 of the Finance Act,1994, the Adjudicating Authority held that the refund is not

admissible.

8.1  The appellant has vehemently contended in its appeal memorandum and additional
submission on this issue. | find force in the contention of the appellant on this issue. | find
that up to 30.06.2012, the service tax was leviable considering the category of that
respective service, however, w.e.f. 01.07.2012 when the service tax regime shifted from

“Specified Services” to the “Negative List based Service” (an hence, all other services are

NN



9 F.No. V2[171/RAJI2017

taxable), the levy of the service tax under ‘Specified Category’ is became redundant.
Further, On the basis of the Tender and other relevant Documents available on records, it
is undisputed fact that the appellant had provided the construction services with material to
the Government Department for which the refund is claimed. Thus, any type of
Construction related Services as specified under Section 102 of the Act and provided to
the Government or the Government Organisations is to be covered under Section 102 of
the Act. In the new regime of the service tax applicable from 01.07.2012, the Works
Contract Service is not a ‘Category’ but it had been defined because of its very nature of
inclusion of the material while providing the service and therefore, exclusion of service tax
on that ‘Material’ part included in it. Therefore, service of ‘Construction, Commissioning,
Installation, Completion, Fitting out, Repair, Maintenance, Renovation, Alteration etc.
stated in Section 102 of the Act, when provided with the material, it has been suitably
categorised as ‘Works Contract’ to specify that ‘this construction services has been
provided with Material and thus, as per the Valuation Rules, the service tax would be
applicable only on the ‘Service Part’ of the construction work. So the ‘Works Contract
Service' is not a separate Category in the new regime of the service tax but a different
method for valuing the Service due to inclusion of the ‘Material Value’ with the labour while
providing the services. Therefore, the services provided by the appellant to the
Government Organisations for which the refund is claimed, duly fall with the ambit of
Section 102 ibid. Thus, | hold that the rejection of refund claim on this ground under the

impugned order is not sustainable and is bad in law.

9. Further, the Adjudicating Authority at para-14 of the impugned order has observed
that the appellant provided taxable service under the category of “Warks Contract
‘Services” and availed abatement/deduction on the value of the taxable service so provided
during the relevant period ; that the appeilant had not mentioned under what provisions,
they have claimed abatement @60% ; that the appellant failed to give proper justification
in respect of the amount paid towards the service provided to the Government during the
period 01.04.2015 to 29.02.2016 for the contract entered prior to 01.03.2015, in as much
as no correlation details in respect of services charged and service tax paid thereon had
been submitted and thus, failed to justify the seNice tax for which refund is being claimed,

was already paid towards the services covered under Section 102 ibid.

9.1 The appellant has vehemently contended on this issue that they had provided
the ‘Construction Service’ in nature of ‘Works Contract’ and hence, they have raised the
bills under Works Contract Service to the respective Government Organizations for the
contract entered into prior to 01.03.2015 and paid service tax over and above the amount

of bill raised by complying the Service Tax (Determination of Value) Second .amendment

R,



10 F.No. V2/171/RAJI2017

Rules, 2012; that the detailed working for taxable value of service provided, abatement

claimed and the service tax refund claimed on it is as under:

- S I | Interest Total :
o _ ‘ 1 Value of | Amountof || on amount | Sefviée
sovie | packagerol | gy o | Amaun | Somen | Seroa” | doaed | TR | Sce
recipient - | - Agreement No.: 1 of Bill. "'(’N ote— | (lﬁblusive' P { of | Which 1 Payment’
T : o Soananb iy | of Cess) T | Service. -r:lf;nmde:js- D?“ff"' ¥
: e . , 0 e _ 1 Tax : B
Air Force CE[AF]IG/JAM/30
Station, of 2013-14 07.05.2015 | 31,00,000 12'40'08 153,264 | 16,628 | 1,69,892 02'02'201
Jamnagar dated 17.09.2013
CWE (AF)
BHUJ/JAM/90 02.02.201
OF 2014-15 06.05.2015 5,00,000 | 3,50,000 43,260 4,693 47,953 6
dated 15.01.2014
Indian Navy | CE(NW)/KQCHLI/
Station, 40 OF 2013-14 10,01,00 02.02.201
Valsura, dated 14.02.2015 04.08.2015 | 14,30,000 0 1,40,140 8,224 | 1,48,364 6
Jamnagar
25,91,00 3,66,209
Total 50,30,000 0| 330040 29545

9.1.1 From above, | find that the appellant had claimed to have paid service tax on the
abated value of Rs. 25,91,000/- and thus, availed abatement of 60% for invoice
dated 07.05.2015 and 70% for invoices dated 06.05.2015 and 04.08.2015. | find that
provisions relating to determination of value of service portion involved in the execution of
work contract are contained in Rule - 2A of Service Tax (Determination of Value)
Rules, 2012 (Notification 24/2012 — ST dated 06.06.2012). As per

the said rule, either the value of the material included in the provision of the service is to

Second Amendment

be deducted as provided in sub- section (i) or a fixed percentage is to be deductible
considering the nature of the work, as per sub section (i), to determine the Taxable
Service Portion. | find that the appellant has taken the value of service portion @ 40% and
30% as applicable on the total amount charged for the work of construction. Thus, the
appellant has claimed the abatement and paid the service tax accordingly in respect of
the bills submitted for the Refund Claim and the observation made by the Adjudicating
Authority that in the absence mentioning of the relevant provisions under which abatement
claimed, the appellant has failed to justify that the amount was paid towards the service
provided to the Government during the period 01.04.2015 to 29.02.2016 in respect to
contract entered prior to 01.03.2015, is not sustainable in the eyes of law. Thus, | hold that
the rejection of refund claim on this ground under the impugned order is not sustainable

and is bad in law.

10. Further, with regards to the issue of stamp duty, 1 find that the Adjudicating Authority
at para-11 of the impugned order has observed that the refund claimed by the appellant
pertains to the period from 01.04.2015 to 29.02.2016 in respect of services provided to

NG\




11 F.No. V2/171/RAJI2017

government authorities; that none of the contract agreement contains details df stamp duty
paid thereon; that the payment of stamp duty is mandatory criteria prescribed in Section
102 ibid.

10.1  On this issue, the appellant contended vehemently that in the work of Military
Engineering Services (MES) and Indian Navy Service (INS), the contractor have to submit
e—tender by following their technical procedures and the work is allotted to the contractor
whose rates of contract are lower compare to others and then, the respective authority
accepts such e-tender on behalf of the President of India and provides the work order
(named as “Contractor's Order Sheet) to the respective contractor; that this work order
shall be sole repository of the contract as specifically stated in the Contractor's Order
Sheet. The appellant also contended that there is no such requirement to enter into any
formal agreement in the work of Navy and Air Force and they are issuing the ‘Contractor's
Order Sheet’ on acceptance of Tender and therefore, there is no requirement to payment
of stamp duty on such ‘Order Sheet'. | find force ‘in this contention of the appellant. Further,
careful reading of the Section 102 ibid of Act which clearly state in Sub-section (1) that”
.... Under a contract entered into before the 1°' day of March, 2015 and on which
appropriate stamp duty, where applicable, had been paid before that date”. Hence,
the Section clearly state that the stamp duty is to be paid where it is applicable and it is not

mandatory to pay stamp duty if it is otherwise not payable in view of the circumstances
narrated  above. Further, | find that the purpose of insertion of this criteria of payment of
Stamp Duty given in the Section, is to confirm the date of contract entered with
Government to ensure that the same is prior to 01.03.2015 only and 1 find from the records
available in the present case and also in the findings under the impugned order that the
refund claimed in the present case is in respect of contracts entered before 01.03.2015
only. Hence, | hold that the said observation of the Adjudicating Authority is not

sustainable in eyes of law.

11.  On the contention in respect of services provided for amount of Rs.5,00,000/- to
Indian Navy based only on Certificate dated 01.05.2015, | find that the Adjudicating
Authority at Para-13.1 of the impugned order observed and held that in respect of claim
for CA No. CE(NW) Kochi/40 of 2013-14 , no RA bill has been produced and instead a
Certificate dated 01.05.2015 issued by the Lt. Col. Garrission Engineer has been produced
and hence the claim failed in proper reconciliation with RA bills and relevant contract
agreements.

11.1 The appellant contended that the above work was carried out in the Month of
April, 2015, under one old contract of FY 2013-14 and being a small work, no separate RA
bill issued in this regard. However, Garrison Engineers has issued a certificate dated

01.05.2015. The appellant has also claimed to have submitted the working of the service

o




. 12 F.No. V2/171/RAJI2017

tax, copy of the contract/agreement dated 15.01.2014 for allotting this work and a separate
challan of Rs. 47,953/- specifically stating the service tax of this bill only, for the proof of
payment of service tax in respect of this bill amount and thus, contended that these are
sufficient evidences to establish the fact that during the period under consideration, the
appellant has executed the construction work for the Government under the contract
entered into before 01.03.2015 and paid the service tax on the bill amount of Rs.
5,00,000/-; that therefore, the facts, which are required for grating the refund, is covered in
the certificate and hence, the bill would not be a matter of defect. Considering the above
facts, the appellant contended that there is no any material defect regarding rejecting of
the refund of Rs. 47,953/- paid on the serviceable amount of Rs. 5,00,000/- has been
stated in the order except the submission of certificate instead of formal bill; that it is
purely a non-follow up of procedure only and not a technical or legal issue for rejecting the
refund claim; that the adjudicating authority has not considered the law and the fact in this
regard and mechanically acted which is not tenable in the eyes of law.

11.2 | find that refund in respect of work done under said contract, the appellant has not
put forth the RA bills and instead placed the Certificate dated 01.05.2015 after holding that
being a small work, no separate RA bill issued in this regard. | failed to understand
that how the work amounting to Rs. 5,00,000/- can be considered as small work for which
no RA bills which are required to be issued invariably as per the practise in the
government system of contract work, have not been issued. Further, | refer to the copy of
the said Certificate dated 01.05.2015 which very categorically mentions that “The amount of
work done from 1% April 2015 to 30" April,2015 is approx. Rs.5,00,000/-..” Thus, the amount is shown
not exact but approximate. Further, the challan dated 02.02.2016 as claimed by appellant
as to evidencing the payment of Service Tax of Rs. 47,953/-, does not give any reference
to the said work done. Thus, in view of the facts and discussion herein above, | do not find

any infirmity in the impugned order rejecting the refund on this issue.

12. On the contention that no service tax payment appeared in respect of the service
tax declared in the ST-3 Returns for the period from April-2015 to September-2015, 1 find
that as mentioned at para-02 of the SCN dated 22.12.2016, the appellant has with the
refund application dated 10.11.2016 given the copy of ST-3 Returns for the period from
April,2015 to March,2016. Further, the appellant was asked to produce certain
information/documents as detailed at para-4 of the said SCN wherein it was mentioned
that the claimant has not submitted any evidence to the effect that the refund claim is part
of the Service Tax Returns filed. Hence, after considering the facts in the ST-3 returns, the
Adjudicating Authority at Para-16 and 16.1 of the impugned order of the impugned order
has observed that “ in ST-3 for the April-15 to Sept.-15, net abated value of taxable service

“works Contracts Service” is Rs. 42,78,000/- on which total service tax Rs. 5,65,261/- has been

Sl



13 ‘ F.No. V2/171/RAJI2017

declared as payable...... However, as per ST-3 return, total amount paid is Rs. 1,796/- which also
includes payment of Service Tax Rs.1,097/- paid on Goods Transport Services. Thus, as per ST- 3
return, no service tax payment appears to have been made in respect of the services declared.”
And thus at Para-16.1 of the impugned order held that the appellant failed to prove that
the challans produced alongwith the refund claim pertains to Service Tax on the services
provided to government during April-2015 to September,2015. ﬂ

121 The appellant on this issue contended that they had filed the original return of
Service Tax ST-3 for the period from April-15 to Sept. -15 on 24.10.2015, declaring only
Transportation Service under RCM and paid the service tax of Rs. 1,738/- with interest of
Rs. 58/- (aggregating to Rs. 1,796); that then after, it came to its knowledge to pay the
service tax on its Government work as such work was exempted till FY 2014-15 and being
a new levy through the Finance Act, 2015 applicable w.e.f. 01.04.2015; that the gross bill
amount of the services provided to the Government was of Rs. 74,40,000/- and after
deducting the applicable abatement of 60%/30% on this gross bill amount, the taxable
value was of Rs. 42,78,000/-and the service tax payable on the same was of Rs.
5,65,267/-; that the service tax return can be revised within 90 days from the date of
original return filed and also dilemma was there‘in respect of the service tax to be payable
on the Defence Depts.; that therefore, the appellant has first revised the return on
22.01.2016 by showing the service tax of Rs. 5,65,261/- as payable to keep the time limit
of revising the return and then made the payment of the same on 02.02.016a through four
challans; that this fact was also communicated to the respective Rage Superintendent
along with submission of copy of the challans of Rs. 5,65,267/- vide letter of the appellant
dated 20.02.2016 submitted on 23.02.2016. And hence contended that there is no case of
non payment of the service tax on the Works antract Service of Rs. 42,78,000/-.

12.2 1 find that the observation of the Adjudicating Authority is based on the details
mentioned in the ST-3 returns. However, facts of revising of the said ST-3 returns by the
appellant and then after payment through challans have been not made known to the
Adjudicating Authority. | find that in the written‘reply to said SCN , the appellant has not
mentioned anything about the revising of the ST-3 returns for the relevant period.
However, when this issue was copped up in the findings and lateron in the impugned
order, the appellant has put forth the above submission with relevant documents in support
of their contention. Thus, there is no findings on this aspects in the impugned order by the
Adjudicating Authority. Therefore, 1 find it apprbpriate that this issue needs to be looked
into and examined and verified by the Adjudicating Authority so as to ascertain the facts
that the service tax refund claimed is correlated that with the details in ST-3 returns and
the challans produced by the appellant claiming the payment of service tax thereon.

12.3 In view of the facts and discussion herein above, | feel it appropriate that this issue

needs to be re-examined in light of my above observation so as to ascertain the facts that

Rt




14 F.No. V2/171/RAJI2017

the service tax refund claimed is correlated that with the details in ST-3 returns and the
challans produced by the appellant claiming the payment of service tax thereon. Hence,
the matter needs to be remanded back to Adjudicating Authority for deciding afresh the
above issue in light of my above observation after giving an opportunity of hearing to the
appeliant. The appellant is also directed to put all the evidences before the
Adjudicating Authority that may be asked for by the Adjudicating Authority when the
matter is heard in remand proceedings in order to enable the Adjudicating Authority to
decide the said issue a fresh. These findings of mine are supported by the decision of
the Hon’ble High Court of Gujarat in the Tax Appeal No0.276/2014 in the case of
Commissioner, Service Tax, Ahmedabad V/s Associated Hotels Ltd, reported at 2015(37)
STR 723 (Guj.) and also by the decision of the Hon’ble CESTAT, WZB Mumbai in case of
Commissioner of Central Excise, Pune-l Vs. Sai Advantium Ltd and reported in 2012 (27)
STR 46 (Tri.— Mumbai).

13.  On the issue of unjust enrichment, the appellant contended as interalia mentioned
at para-3-(ix) above. | find that on this issue of doctrine of unjust enrichment, the
Adjudicating Authority at Para "22 to 24 of the impugned order has observed as under :

(i) the Scrutiny of the Balance Sheet for the F.Y.2015-16 reveals that an
amount of Rs.88,90,494/- is outstanding in the balance sheet under the head “Loans,
Advances, Deposits & Other Current Assets- Schedule-8. Further, under Schedule-8 or in
any other schedule, no such account head “Service Tax Refundable” is found. Thus, as
per balance éheet, Service Tax amount has already been charged to the customers or
expensed out and burden of service tax has been passed on.

(ii) agreement with MES specifically provides for reimbursement of the new
levies and the amount of refund is not lying as ‘Service Tax Receivable’ in the balance
sheet. Therefore, it can be safely concluded that the service tax amount has already been
recovered from MES. Thus, the Service Tax components stands recovered from the
customer by way of including the same in the rates quoted; by way of reimbursement from
the government organisation; or by way of expending out in the profit & loss account.

(iii) in the certificate dated 28.01.2017 of Chartered Accountant , it is not
certified that the amount of service tax has not been charged to the customers or has not
been expensed out.

Thus, the Adjudicating Authority concluded that the appellant failed to prove that the
incidence of duty has not been passed on to any other person as required under Section
11B of the Central Excise Act, 1944 read with- Section 83 of the Finance Act, 1994 and
thus, on this }ssue of doctrine of unjust enrichment, the refund claim was rejected under

Bl

the impugned order.



15 F.No. V2/171/RAJI2017

13.1 | find that with regard to the issue of refund in the case of contract with MES,
agreement/tender with MES specifically provides for reimbursement of the new levies by
MES to the appellant. Further, the Scrutiny of the Balance Sheet by the Adjudicating
Authority for the F.Y.2015-16 reveals that an amount of Rs.88,90,494/- is outstanding in
the balance sheet under the head “Loans, Advances, Deposits & Other Current Assets-
Schedule-8; that under Schedule-8 or in any other schedule, ho such account head
“service Tax Refundable” is ‘.found. These facts have neither been rebutted by the
appellant before me nor any concrete evidences placed before me by the appellant
against the said facts. Further, | find that the appellant in its additional submission

contended that “ what is required to be seen by the adjudicating authority is whether there is unjust

enrichment or not and there is no need fo look treatment of this amount in books of account by the appellant;

that how the treatment of this amount made in the books of account is also not the requirement of Section
102 of the Act or Section 11B of the Act’- Reliance is placed on the decision of the Hon'ble
CESTAT, Ahmedabad in the case of M/s Gujarat Baron Derivatives (p) Ltd-2013(29) STR
443 ‘

13.2 Further, with regard to a Chartered Accountant’s Certificate, | find that the said

certificate dated 25.12.2017 issued by M/s Oza & Thakrar, C.A. states that “ We have verified
the Service Tax Return filed ..... and the relevant documents for the period of 01.04.2015 to 31.03.2016 and

on the basis of our verification and the explanation and information furnished to us, We hereby certify that
M/s ...has paid service tax (including Cess) aggregating to Rs. 3,36,664/- along with interest amounting to
Rs. 29,545/- in respect of Construction work carried out for various governmental departments and the said
amount has been paid through challan. The total amount of service tax alongwith interest has been borne by

our client and it has been neither been collected nor passed on to any other party...."

From the above Certificate it transpires that the same is issued on the basis of verification
of ST-3 Returns and relevant documents (Not specified) instead of on the basis of
financial records/Books of Account especially the Balance Sheet, which shows different
picture as discussed herein above. Thus, apart from the observation of the Adjudicating
Authority as mentioned at para-22 of the impugned order, | find that this Chartered
Accountant’s Certificate dated 25.12.2017 relied upon by the appellant, on the above
facts also, is of no help to them. In view of these facts, reliance placed on various
decisions of the higher judicial forum in support of their above contention, is also of no

help to them.

13.3 Further, | find that the appellant in its additional submission contended that * what is
required to be seen by the adjudicating authority is whether there is unjust enrichment or not and there is no
need to look treatment of this amount in books of account by the appeliant; that how the treatment of this

amount made in the books of account is also not the requirement of Section 102 of the Act or Section 118 of
the Act’- Reliance is placed on the decision of the Hon’ble CESTAT, Ahmedabad in the
case of. in the case of M/s Gujarat Baron Derivatives (p) Ltd-2013(29) STR 443. However |

\o



16 F.No. V2/171/RAJ/2017

do not find force in the contention of the appellant for which | rely on the decision of the
Hon'ble CESTAT, Mumbai in the case of M/s MADHUCON BINA PURI Versus COMMR.
OF CUS. (PREVENTIVE), MUMBAI - 2015 (320) E.L.T. 458 (Tri. - Mumbai) wherein it is
observed and held as under.

“S. I have carefully gone through the records and considered the submissions made
on behalf of the Revenue. The issue lies'in a narrow compass on the aspect of unjust
enrichment. The Assistant Commissioner, while sanctioning the refund, has not gone
into the fact, whether incidence of duty, for which refund is sought for, has been passed
on or otherwise. In my view, even if it is a case of refund of revenue deposit, test of
unjust enrichment has to be passed on. The appellant during the proceedings before the
Commissioner (Appeals) has submitted a Chartered Accountant’s certificate, which
was issued on the basis of books of account of the appellant, wherein it has been
certified that the amount of refund is shown in the balance sheet as recoverable from
the Government. However, despite this submission of the appellant, the Commissioner
(Appeals) has rejected the claim of the appellant on the ground that Chartered
Accountant’s certificate is not a conclusive evidence to prove that the incidence of duty
has not been passed on. It is utter surprise that, if at all, the Commissioner (Appeals) is
not satisfied with the Chartered Accountant’s certificate, he should have called for other
documents like balance sheet and other books of account to check the authenticity of
the CA certificate, which he failed to do so. It is a settled position of law that, if the
amount for which refund is sought for, has not been booked as an expenditure in the
profit and loss account and shown in the asset side of the balance sheet as receivable, it
is sufficient evidence that the incidence of duty has not been passed on.

6. In view of my above discussion, the appeal is allowed by way of remand to the
Assistant Commissioner of Customs, Refund Cell, R&I, New Custom House, Ballard
Estate, Mumbai-III. Needless to say that the Assistant Commissioner shall verify the
books of accounts/balance sheet of the appellant and on satisfaction that the amount of
refund is shown as receivable, the refund shall be granted. It is also directed that the
appellant shall be granted interest on the refund in accordance with law, if arise. The
adjudication of refund matter shall be completed within a period of one month from the
date of receipt of this order.”
From above, though CA Certificate is produced in this case but in view of the facts and
discussion at Para-13.2 above, the same is found to be of no help to the appellant, and
thus, the effect of the said transaction in the Books of Accounts/Balance Sheet is crucial in
deciding the issue of unjust enrichment. | find that the appellant have neither rebutted
nor placed any concrete evidences before me against the said facts as mentioned at

Para-13.1 above. Hence, | reject this contention of the appellant

13.4 On the contention that the Certificate dated 09.01.2017 from the EE, Military
Engineer Services, Garrison Engineer [Air Force], Jamnagar and Certificate dated
29.01.2017 from EE, Military Engineer Services, Air Force Station Jamnagar confirmed
that service provided through two agreements to the Air Force, Jamnagar, in which
service tax was not included in Contract Amount (CA) as contract entered prior to
01.03.2015 and claim was submitted but not refunded, | find that the Adjudicating
Authority has referred to those two certificates as mentioned at para-23.2 of the impugned

order. The appellant has also produced the copies of the said Certificates with their

%



17 F.No. V2/171/RAJI2017

Additional Submission dated 28.12.2017 However, | find that the said two certificates are
not clear and found to be ambiguous in as much as the terms used like ‘concluded’, as
well as the phrases of words “Claim was submitted but not refunded” does not support the
contention of the appellant. On the contrary, the said phrases of words “Claim was
submitted but not refunded” leads me to conclude that the burden of service tax has been
passed on to the service recipients. Thus, this contention based on said two certificates is

of no help to the appellant.

13.5 In view of the facts and discussion herein above, | uphold the impugned order

rejecting the refund claim of service tax on the grounds of unjust enrichment.

14.  Further, with regards to interest, | find thét the Adjudicating Authority at Para-18 of
the impugned order held that as there is no specific provision under the Section 102 or
Notification No. 9/2016-ST for refund of interest paid on delayed payment of service tax,
refund of interest is not admissible. The appellant contended that Section 11B of Central
Excise Act, which is in respect of refund, has been made applicable to service tax vide

Section 83 of Finance Act, 1944, very specifically provides that “Any person claiming refund of

any duty of excise and interest, if any, paid on such duty may make an application for refund of such

duty and interest, if any, paid on such duty....” Further, contended that when the service tax in

the present case itself is liable for the refund as ber section 102 of the Finance Act, 1994
then it is very much obvious that the interest paid on such service tax is also liable to

refund.

14.1 1 find that the impugned order is passed in pursuance to the provisions of Section
11B of the Central Excise Act, 1944 as made applicable to service tax matter under
Section 83 of the Finance Act, 1994 read with Section 102 of the Finance Act, 2016. The
provisions of Section 11B ibid, which very categorically provides for refund of any service
tax and interest, if any, paid on such duty/tax. Hence, refund of interest, paid on such
service tax which are admissible for refund under the said Section 102 ibid, is also
available under the said Section 102 ibid read with provisions of Section 11B of the Central
Excise Act, 1944 as made applicable to service tax matter under Section 83 of the Finance
Act, 1994, provided the refund of service tax itself is admissible under the said provisions.
When the admissibility of refund of service tax in the present case on the issue non
mentioning of service tax payment in respect of the service tax declared in the ST-3
Returns for the period from April-2015 to September-2015, as discussed in forgoing paras
at 12 above, is directed to be examined by the Adjudicating Authority for which case is
remanded back, this issue of availability of interest may also be taken up in the remand

proceedings by the Adjudicating Authority in light of my above observation.

o,



18 F.No. V2/171/RAJI2017

16.  In view of the facts and discussion herein foregoing paras, | uphold the impugned

order in above terms and disposed off the appeal filed by the appellant accordingly.

Rl 8

(Gopi Nath}-
Commissioner (Appeals)/
Additional Director General (Audit)

BY R.P.A.D.

To,
M/s Jamnagar Electric and Machinery Company,
Punjab National Bank Street,

48

Ranjit Road,

Jamnagar.

Copy to:-

1. The Chief Commissioner, CGST, Ahmedabad Zone, Ahmedabad.
2. The Commissioner, CGST, Rajkot.

3. The Commissioner (Appeals) Rajkot.

4. The Deputy Commissioner, CGST, Jamnagar.

The Assistant Commissioner (Systems), CGST, Rajkot.
Guard File.
P.A. File.

~ é\m




